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Directors' Report 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2023 

The Directors of Australian Ethical Investment Limited, the "Responsible Entity" of the Australian Ethical Diversified 
Shares Fund (the Scheme) present the directors’ report together with the financial statements and notes to the 
financial statements of the Scheme for the half-year ended 31 December 2023 and the accompanying independent 
auditor's report. 

RESPONSIBLE ENTITY 
Australian Ethical Investment Limited (ABN 47 003 188 930) serves as the Responsible Entity for the Scheme.  

The following persons were Directors of Australian Ethical Investment Limited (AEIL) during the period under review 
and up to the date of this report unless otherwise indicated: 

•       Steve Gibbs (Chair) 

•       John McMurdo (Managing Director and CEO) 

•       Julie Orr 

•       Kate Greenhill 

•       Mara Bun 

•       Sandra McCullagh 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND STATE OF AFFAIRS 
The principal activity of the Scheme is to pool investors’ savings to invest in accordance with the investment 
objectives and guidelines as set out in the current Product Disclosure Statement and within the provisions of the 
Scheme's Constitution. The Scheme invests in a diversified share portfolio of Australian and New Zealand shares, 
and international shares. Investments are sought to pursue the goal of a just and sustainable society and the 
protection of the natural environment as well as providing unitholders (the Scheme's investors) with a competitive 
financial return. 

During the period, the Scheme received a $74m redemption from related party entities. The redemption was fully 
offset by a $74m application from separate related party entities. The units for the redemption and application were 
processed via an in-specie transfer and are not reflected in the Statement of Cashflows. These transactions were 
made within the Scheme to meet the asset allocation requirements of the related party entities. 

There were no significant changes in the nature of the Scheme's principal activities during the period and there 
were no significant changes in the Scheme's state of affairs, except those highlighted in the review of operations. 

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 
The financial landscape for the six months ending 31 December 2023 saw continued volatility within fixed income 
markets as central bank policy tightening effects has led to moderating inflation and the prospect that peak rates 
had been seen in October 2023. Energy and commodity markets continued to experience short-term volatility due 
to the increasing tensions in the Middle East. While energy prices initially spiked in October 2023, they finished the 
calendar year near their 12-month lows as weakened global demand continues. The October 2023 attack on Israel 
escalated into a broader conflict affecting major energy and international trade routes. Disruptions, like those in the 
Suez Canal, are anticipated to disproportionately impact Europe and China. 

The global trend of moderating inflation suggests that interest rates might not need to increase further, aligning with 
the market's growing expectation for a softer economic landing. While lower inflation is welcomed, uncertainty 
remains as core inflation remains above central bank targets. 
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However, global concerns remain, including economic weakness in Europe and China, and elections in the USA, UK 
and India over the next 12 months. Further, the full impact of monetary policy lag effects remains uncertain. 

Global equity markets, especially in large-cap technology and the Artificial Intelligence (AI) theme, thrived for most 
of 2023, driving index returns. Broader participation in risk assets and fixed income markets emerged by November, 
fuelled by decreasing inflation expectations and falling interest rates. December saw a robust end-of-year rally 
following the US Federal Reserve's indication of interest rate cuts for 2024. 

Through all market cycles, we remain committed to investing in line with our constitutionally enshrined Ethical 
Charter. We have developed significant expertise in the renewables sector and have invested strategically over 
many years to align with long-term global trends of energy transition and electrification. This means we are very well 
positioned as the shift to renewables continues to build momentum. 

We continue to remain laser-focused on our purpose to invest for a better world. This has not changed for 37 years. 

Short-term market fluctuations are often influenced by unpredictable factors, such as market sentiment, news 
events, or economic data, which can lead to volatile price movements. Despite the volatility and short-term rallies 
that have boosted fossil fuels and miners as conflict and supply chain issues disrupt, we maintain our belief that our 
customers do better over the long term invested in diversified, ethical, and sustainable companies, and in sectors 
that are growing and are future focused. 

Overview 
The investments of the Scheme are consistent with those set out in the Scheme’s Product Disclosure Statement 
dated 15 September 2023. 

Results 
Total return is the percentage change of a unitholder's financial interest in the Scheme assuming all distributions are 
reinvested in the Scheme. These returns are calculated in accordance with FSC Standard 6 Product Performance 
Calculation of Returns. The Scheme achieved the following total returns for the period: 

•   Retail class 3.26% (December 2022: 4.44%); and 

•   Wholesale class 3.49% (December 2022: 4.67%). 

The wholesale class generated a return of 3.49% compared to the benchmark which returned 6.92% in the six 
months ended 31 December 2023. 

During the period, global equity markets, with a notable emphasis on US large-cap technology and Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) themes, continued to generate positive returns. By November, there was a broader participation 
across various sectors and capitalisations, driven by the market's anticipation of reaching ‘peak’ interest rates. 

This shift was fuelled by moderating inflation in developed countries and the resilience exhibited by the US and 
Australian economies, fostering expectations of a 'soft landing' and averting the dreaded recession scenarios. The 
momentum carried into December, marked by a robust end of year rally, triggered by the US Federal Reserve's 
indication of interest rate cuts slated for 2024. 

The Scheme employs a systematic strategy that combines Domestic and International Shares. Both components 
delivered positive returns over the six months ending on 31 December 2023. US large-cap technology and 
industrials stood out as the main contributors to both international and domestic allocations. However, the domestic 
shares saw an under-allocation to large-cap Materials detracting to performance, as significant iron ore producers 
yielded strong results leading to underperformance relative to the benchmarks. 

The Scheme is subject to our ethical screening that supports the Australian Ethical Charter. This can lead the 
Scheme to be underweight and overweight in the certain sectors that form the benchmark and lead to short term 
volatility against the benchmark return. However, holding firm to our ethical investment beliefs and approach has 
successfully steered us through many market cycles. 
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The Scheme seeks to provide long-term capital growth through an exposure to investment in Australian and 
international companies that meet the Australian Ethical Charter. The recommended minimum investment 
timeframe is 7 years. 

Distributions paid and/or payable 
Distributions paid and/or payable by the Scheme during the period are shown in the accompanying Statement of 
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.  

As per Note 2 the interim distributions of $32,311,671 (December 2022: $16,094,730) were as follows: 

•   Retail class of 2.66 (December 2022: 1.20) cents per unit;  

•   Wholesale class of 3.44 (December 2022: 1.86) cents per unit; and 

•   Zero class of 5.03 (December 2022: 2.23) cents per unit. 

The prior year final distribution of $37,937,592 was paid in July 2023. 

Net assets 
The value of the Scheme's net assets attributable to unitholders as at 31 December 2023 was $2,272,651,876 (30 
June 2023: $2,361,361,778). 

Fees 
Responsible Entity fees charged during the period were as follows: 

•   1.39% p.a. for the retail class (December 2022: 1.39%); 

•   0.95% p.a. for the wholesale class (December 2022: 0.95%); and 

•   Nil for the zero class (December 2022: Nil). 

Climate change 
All our investments are made considering our Ethical Charter, which is embedded in our Constitution and overseen 
by our Board. The Charter’s 23 principles are applied using our ethical frameworks, policies, and measurement 
systems. These ensure we prioritise action to avoid dangerous climate change and its serious impacts on the 
planet, people, and animals. This priority is pursued through the way we invest, considering both positive and 
negative contributions, engagement and advocacy, and climate performance measurement and reporting. 

Our ethical research and company engagement guides us to sectors and companies which are aligning their 
businesses with the transition needed to limit climate change consistent with the global goals set out in the Paris 
Agreement. We believe these investments are better positioned to manage many climate-related risks, such as the 
risk of introduction or increase in carbon pricing. 

Our investment approach leads us to portfolios that are already far less emissions intensive than relevant 
benchmarks. However, climate change presents systemic risks to the continuing good health of the planet and 
society on which all investment returns depend. That’s why we believe accelerating the transition to net zero carbon 
is an urgent priority and integral to the financial best interests of those that invest with us. 

Our Chief Investment Officer and Head of Impact & Ethics are responsible for implementation of our Ethical Charter 
across our investment activities. They approve new and updated ethical frameworks, which include our climate-
related ethical criteria. 

We report quarterly to the Board, via the Investment Committee, of changes to frameworks and critical ethical 
issues. Climate change related topics are regular agenda items, and the Board includes members with climate 
change expertise. 
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Our Impact & Ethics team applies our Ethical Charter on a day-to-day basis in our investment processes. The team 
includes members with expertise in climate change. Using diverse company, industry, government, responsible 
investment, scientific, civil society and news sources, the team monitors developments in:  

• scientific understanding of the rate and impacts of global warming;  

• domestic and international climate policy and regulation; and 

• technological innovation in climate mitigation and adaptation. 

We pursue net zero outcomes for our investments and the world (our climate ambition) aligned with the emissions 
reduction needed to limit temperature rise to 1.5°C – consistent with the most ambitious aims of the Paris 
Agreement. 

We use a range of measures to check the effectiveness of our ethical investment approach in managing climate risk 
and pursuing our climate ambition and report annually in our Sustainability Report on our:   

• carbon footprint for investments and operations; 

• investment in clean energy; 

• climate related engagement, voting and advocacy; and 

• foundation giving targeting emissions reduction. 

INDEMNITIES AND INSURANCE PREMIUMS FOR THE RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AND AUDITOR 
No insurance premiums are paid for out of the assets of the Scheme for insurance cover provided to the 
Responsible Entity, its officers or auditor of the Scheme. Where the Responsible Entity acts in accordance with the 
Scheme's Constitution and the law, it is generally entitled to an indemnity out of the assets of the Scheme against 
losses incurred while acting on behalf of the Scheme. The auditor of the Scheme is not indemnified out of the assets 
of the Scheme. 

ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS 
The Scheme is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities 
and Investments Commission, relating to 'rounding off'. Amounts in this report have been rounded off in accordance 
with that Corporations' Instrument to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar. 

AUDITOR’S DECLARATION 
The auditor’s independence declaration included in this report forms part of the directors' report for the half-year 
ended 31 December 2023. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Australian Ethical Investment Limited. 

 

 

 

John McMurdo 
Managing Director 
Australian Ethical Investment Limited 
22 February 2024 
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KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 
Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the 
independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

 

Lead Auditor’s Independence Declaration under 

Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001
     

 

To the Directors of Australian Ethical Investment Limited, The Responsible 
Entity for the Australian Ethical Diversified Shares Fund 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the review of Australian Ethical 
Diversified Shares Fund for the half-year ended 31 December 2023 there have been: 

i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the 
Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; and 

ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review. 

 
 

        
KPMG        Andrew Reeves 
        Partner 

Sydney 
 

        22 February 2024 
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Financial Statements 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
For the half-year ended 31 December 2023 

 Note 
Dec-23  

$’000 
Dec-22  

$’000 

    

Investment income    

Interest  241 107 

Dividends and distributions  35,062 23,560 

Net change in fair value of financial assets  48,941 46,356 

Other income  - 41 

Net investment income  84,244 70,064 

    

Operating expenses    

Management fees  1,419 1,366 

Transaction costs  65 25 

Operating expenses before finance costs  1,484 1,391 

    

Profit/(loss) from operating activities  82,760 68,673 

    

Finance costs    

Distributions paid and payable to unitholders of the Scheme 2 (32,312) (16,095) 

Change in net assets attributable to unitholders  
(total comprehensive income) 

4 50,448 52,578 

 

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.    
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
 As at 31 December 2023 

 Note 
Dec-23  

$’000 
Jun-23  

$’000 

    

Assets    

Cash and cash equivalents  14,250 12,671 

Receivables  7,433 33,072 

Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 5 2,283,366 2,362,210 

Total assets  2,305,049 2,407,953 

    

Liabilities    

Payables  85 8,653 

Distribution payable 2 32,312 37,938 

Total liabilities  32,397 46,591 

    

Net assets attributable to unitholders 4 2,272,652 2,361,362 

    

Represented by:    

Net assets attributable to unitholders at net asset value price  2,308,323 2,402,688 

Distribution payable to unitholders of the Scheme 2 (32,312) (37,938) 

Adjustments arising from different unit pricing and accounting valuations  (3,359) (3,388) 

Total net assets attributable to unitholders 4 2,272,652 2,361,362 

 

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
For the half-year ended 31 December 2023 

The Scheme's net assets attributable to unitholders are classified as a liability under AASB 132 'Financial Instruments: 
Presentation'. As such the Scheme has no equity and no items of changes in equity at the start and end of the 
period. 

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
For the half-year ended 31 December 2023 

  
Dec-23  

$’000 
Dec-22  

$’000 

    

Cash flows from operating activities    

Interest received  241 107 

Dividends received  34,876 23,079 

Other income received  - 41 

Management fees paid  (1,414) (1,339) 

Transaction costs paid  (69) (27) 

Net cash provided by operating activities  33,634 21,861 

    

Cash flows from investing activities    

Proceeds from sale of investments  324,025 117,907 

Purchase of investments  (178,985) (53,356) 

Net cash used in investing activities  145,040 64,551 

    

Cash flows from financing activities    

Proceeds from issue of units  38,922 55,348 

Payments for redemption of units  (214,159) (116,212) 

Distributions paid to unitholders  (1,858) (7,993) 

Net cash provided by financing activities  (177,095) (68,857) 

    

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1,579 17,555 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July  12,671 6,602 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  14,250 24,157 

 

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2023 

NOTE 1 - MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

REPORTING ENTITY 
The Australian Ethical Diversified Shares Fund (the Scheme), a for-profit entity, is a registered managed investment 
scheme under the Corporations Act 2001. The Scheme was constituted on 2 November 1999 and will terminate on 1 
November 2079 unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of the Scheme's Constitution. The 
Scheme is domiciled in Australia. The financial statements of the Scheme are for the half-year ended 31 December 
2023. 

Statement of compliance 
The financial statements are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with 
Australian Accounting Standards (AASBs) adopted by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) and the 
Corporations Act 2001.  The financial statements of the Scheme comply with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) and interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

BASIS OF PREPARATION 
These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars which is the functional currency and are prepared on 
a fair value basis with financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss and derivatives which are 
measured at fair value, except for receivables and payables which are measured at cost. 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These 
policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

The Statement of Financial Position is prepared on a liquidity basis. All balances including investments are readily 
converted to cash. 

This interim financial report is a general-purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with AASB 
134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Act 2001. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with 
International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The interim financial report covers 
Australian Ethical Diversified Shares Fund (the Scheme) as an individual entity. The Responsible Entity of the 
Scheme is Australian Ethical Investment Limited (the Responsible Entity). The registered office is Boardroom Pty 
Limited, Level 8, 210 George Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000. The interim financial report is presented in Australian 
dollars, which is the Scheme's functional currency. 

Selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are material to an understanding of 
the changes in financial position and performance of the Scheme since the last annual financial statements as at 
and for the year ended 30 June 2023. The interim financial report does not include all of the information required for 
full annual financial reports and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report of the Scheme as at 
and for the year ended 30 June 2023, and any public announcements made in respect of the Scheme during the 
reporting period in accordance with continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. 
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ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 
The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom 
equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Scheme's accounting 
policies. 

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors 
including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Scheme and are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise deposits with banks and highly liquid financial assets with maturities of three 
months or less from the date of acquisition that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value. Cash 
and cash equivalents are used by the Scheme in the management of short-term commitments. 

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT PRINCIPLES 
Financial instruments comprise financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss, receivables, cash and cash 
equivalents, payables, and distributions payable. 

The Scheme can invest into a diversified portfolio of assets including Australian and New Zealand shares, and 
international shares. Generally, valuation information is obtained from third-party industry standard service providers 
to ensure that the most recent security prices are obtained. The prices used to value investments include, but are 
not limited to: 

•    independent prices obtained for each security; 

•   quoted 'bid' prices on securities; and 

•   redemption prices published by the relevant Responsible Entity, for investments into unlisted unit trusts. 

For certain investments, prices cannot be obtained from the above sources. In these instances, valuations obtained 
from service providers are estimated using valuation models which are consistent with accepted industry practice 
and incorporate the best available information regarding assumptions that market participants would use when 
pricing the assets or liabilities. Irrespective of the method used by third-party industry standard service providers to 
obtain valuations, prices achieved in actual transactions may be different. 

The Scheme's assets are measured at fair value in accordance with AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement. This is taken 
as last market bid price being the price a market participant would pay to buy the asset and is different to the price 
used in the unit pricing process which is the last sale price. The Statement of Financial Position presents the 
difference in the values used in unit pricing to this financial report. 

Classification 
On initial recognition a financial asset is classified as measured at amortised cost, fair value through profit or loss, or 
fair value through other comprehensive income. Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or 
fair value through profit or loss.  

Recognition and initial measurement 
A financial instrument is recognised when the Scheme becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. Purchases and sales of financial assets are accounted for at trade date (i.e. the date the Scheme 
commits itself to purchase or sell the asset). 
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Measurement 
After initial recognition, all instruments classified at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with 
changes in their fair value recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income. All other 
financial instruments are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method less any recognised 
impairment. 

Financial liabilities arising from redeemable units issued by the Scheme are carried at the redemption amount 
representing the unitholders' rights to the residual interest in the Scheme's assets, effectively the fair value at the 
reporting date. 

Derecognition 
The Scheme derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it 
transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and 
rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred, or in which the Scheme neither transfers nor retains 
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset. 

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying 
amount allocated to the portion of the asset that is derecognised) and the consideration received (including any 
new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest in such transferred 
financial assets that is created or retained by the Scheme is recognised as a separate asset or liability. The Scheme 
derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. 

Impairment of financial assets held at amortised cost 
AASB 9 requires an 'expected credit loss' model to apply to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract 
assets and debt instruments, but not equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss. The financial assets 
at amortised cost consists of trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents. 

STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ON ISSUE BUT NOT YET ADOPTED 

The Scheme has applied AASB 2021-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Disclosure of Accounting 
policies and Definition of Accounting Estimates, effective from January 2023, for the first time in the current financial 
period. There are no other new standards that are effective and that are expected to have a material impact on the 
Scheme in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions. 

NOTE 2 - DISTRIBUTIONS PAID AND PAYABLE 

 
Dec-23  

$’000 
Dec-22  

$’000 

Distributions payable           32,312  16,095 

 
The Scheme's interim distributions for the period were as follows:    

•   Retail class of 2.66 (December 2022: 1.20) cents per unit;  

•   Wholesale class of 3.44 (December 2022: 1.86) cents per unit; and 

•   Zero class of 5.03 (December 2022: 2.23) cents per unit. 

The prior year final distribution of $37,937,592 was paid in July 2023. 
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NOTE 3 – ISSUED UNITS 
Each unit represents a right to an individual share in the Scheme per the Constitution. Zero class units are issued to 
other schemes managed by the Responsible Entity and the Australian Ethical Retail Superannuation Fund (AERSF) 
and are not charged a Responsible Entity fee. All rights attached to zero class units are the same as those of the 
other classes.    

 
Dec-23  

Units 
Dec-22  

Units 
   

Retail class   

On issue at beginning of period          4,729,864  5,100,885 

Issued  515,225  621,656 

Reclassified to wholesale class  (380,965) (617,168) 

Redeemed  (210,858) (223,308) 

On issue at period end  4,653,266  4,882,065 

   

Wholesale class   

On issue at beginning of period  85,592,428  82,973,515 

Issued  3,738,422  5,952,056 

Reclassified from retail class  376,694  610,232 

Redeemed       (7,330,409) (3,523,674) 

On issue at period end  82,377,135  86,012,129 

   

Zero class   

On issue at beginning of period     624,220,905  466,991,519 

SFT investment       -    170,975,068 

Issued  41,383,479  36,125,360 

Redeemed      (81,409,137) (26,365,012) 

On issue at period end  584,195,247  647,726,935 

NOTE 4 – NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS 
The Scheme manages its net assets attributable to unitholders as capital, notwithstanding net assets attributable to 
unitholders are classified as a liability. The amount of net assets attributable to unitholders can change significantly 
daily as the Scheme is subject to daily applications and redemptions at the discretion of unitholders. Applications 
and redemptions are reviewed relative to the liquidity of the Scheme's underlying assets on a daily basis by the 
Responsible Entity. Under the terms of the Scheme's Constitution, the Responsible Entity has the discretion to reject 
an application for units and to defer a redemption of units if the exercise of such discretion is in the best interest of 
the unitholders.    
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The objective of the Scheme is to provide unitholders with returns in accordance with the Product Disclosure 
Statement. The Scheme aims to deliver income and capital appreciation through investing in equities.  
  

 
Dec-23 

$’000 
Dec-22 

$’000 

Opening balance  2,361,362  1,600,364 

SFT investment  -    535,597 

Issued      113,086  32,081 

Distributions reinvested       36,079  93,158 

Redeemed (288,323) (92,048) 

Change in net assets attributable to unitholders       50,448  52,578 

Net assets attributable to unitholders  2,272,652  2,221,730 

NOTE 5 – FAIR VALUES 
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured after initial recognition at fair 
value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable. 

Level 1: Using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2: Derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. 
as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).      

Level 3: Derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that is not based on 
observable market data (unobservable inputs). This category includes instruments valued using quoted prices in 
active markets for similar instruments, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are 
considered less than active or other valuation techniques.      

 Dec-23    

 Level 1 

$’000 

Level 2 

$’000 

Level 3 

$’000 

Total 

$’000 

Designated at fair value through profit or loss 

Equities     

Australian listed 1,418,000 - - 1,418,000 

New Zealand listed 113,880 - - 113,880 

Stapled securities listed 162,922 - - 162,922 

Unit trusts     

Unlisted Australian Ethical trusts - 588,564 - 588,564 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,694,802 588,564 - 2,283,366 
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 Jun-23    

 Level 1 

$’000 

Level 2 

$’000 

Level 3 

$’000 

Total 

$’000 

Designated at fair value through profit or loss 

Unit trusts     

Australian listed 1,485,700 - - 1,485,700 

New Zealand listed 100,241 - - 100,241 

Stapled securities listed 155,641 - - 155,641 

Unit trusts     

Unlisted Australian Ethical trusts - 620,628 - 620,628 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,741,582 620,628 - 2,362,210 

 

The Scheme does not hold any Level 3 assets. During the period there were no transfers between levels. 
     

CARRYING AMOUNTS VERSUS FAIR VALUE 

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amounts in the Statement of Financial 
Position.  

NOTE 6 – CONTINGENCIES 
There are no contingent assets or liabilities as at 31 December 2023 (June 2023: Nil).  

NOTE 7 - EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING DATE 
As the investments in the Scheme are measured at their 31 December 2023 fair values in the financial report, any 
volatility in values after the balance date is not reflected in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive 
Income or the Statement of Financial Position. However, the current value of investments is reflected in the current 
unit price.      

During the period between 31 December 2023 and the date of this report, there were no items, transactions, or 
events, of a material and unusual nature likely in the opinion of the Responsible Entity, to significantly affect the 
operations of the Scheme, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Scheme in future financial 
periods.       
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Directors' Declaration 
In the opinion of the Directors of Australian Ethical Investment Limited, the Responsible Entity of the Australian 
Ethical Diversified Shares Fund (the Scheme):  

(a)  The financial statements and notes to the financial statements that are set out in this report are in 
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:  

i. Giving a true and fair view of the Scheme’s financial position as at 31 December 2023 and of its 
performance for the six-month period ended on that date; and   

ii. Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and Corporations Regulations 2001;  

(b)  There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Scheme will be able to pay its debts when they become 
due and payable; and  

(c)  The Scheme has operated during the half-year ended 31 December 2023 in accordance with the provisions 
of the Scheme's Constitution.  

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Australian Ethical Investment Limited.  

 

 

 

John McMurdo  
Managing Director 
Australian Ethical Investment Limited  
22 February 2024  
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report 
 

To the unitholders  of Australian Ethical Diversified Shares Fund  

Conclusion 

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim 
Financial Report of Australian Ethical Diversified 
Shares Fund (the Scheme). 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we 
have not become aware of any matter that makes 
us believe that the Interim Financial Report of 
Australian Ethical Diversified Shares Fund does not 
comply with the Corporations Act 2001, including:   

 giving a true and fair view of the Scheme’s 
financial position as at 31 December 2023 and 
of its performance for the Interim Period ended 
on that date; and  

 complying with Australian Accounting Standard 
AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the 
Corporations Regulations 2001. 

The Interim Financial Report comprises:  

 Statement of financial position as at 31 December 
2023 

 Statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive for the Interim Period ended on 
that date; 

 Statement of changes in equity and Statement of 
cash flows for the Interim Period ended on that 
date; 

 Notes 1 to 7 comprising material accounting 
policies and other explanatory information; and  

 The Directors’ Declaration.  

The Interim Period is the 6 months ended on 31 
December 2023. 

Basis for Conclusion 

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity. Our responsibilities are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Review of the Financial Report section of our report.  

We are independent of the Scheme and Australian Ethical Investment Limited, the Responsible Entity of 
the Scheme in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and 
the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with these requirements. 
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Responsibilities of the Directors for the Interim Financial Report 

The Directors of Australian Ethical Investment Limited are responsible for:  

 the preparation of the Interim Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with 
Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001; and 

 for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the Interim 
Financial Report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

Auditor’s responsibility for the review of the Interim Financial Report 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Interim Financial Report based on our review. ASRE 
2410 requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the 
Interim Financial Report does not comply with the Corporations Act 2001 including giving a true and fair 
view of the Scheme’s financial position as at 31 December 2023 and its performance for the Interim Period 
ended on that date, and complying with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial 
Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. As auditor of Australian Ethical Diversified Shares Fund 
ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual 
financial report. 

A review of an Interim Financial Report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

KPMG Andrew Reeves 
Partner 
Sydney 
 
22 February 2024 
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